INDEX TO SPECIAL LAWS.

Asresse	PAGE.	BH
AMENDMENT,—		
Of act to facilitate construction of Southern	1 4 9	
Minnesota Railroad,	147	
Of act to facilitate construction of Minnesota	- 0 1	
and Cedar Valley Railroad,	164	
To charter of St. Paul and Pacific Railroad		
Company,	174	
Of act to incorporate Minneapolis and St. Cloud		
Railroad,	178	
To act incorporating the city of Red Wing,	181	
To charter of city of St. Anthony,	208	
To charter of city of Hastings,	210	
To charter of city of St. Paul,	212	
To act for support, &c., of common schools in		
St. Anthony,	238	
Of act authorizing commissioners of Mecker	_	
county to issue bonds,	272	
Of act authorizing city of St. Paul to issue		
bonds to aid in constructing railroad		
bridge	294	
To charter of Presbyterial Institute of St. Paul,	339	
To act incorporating Sauk Rapids and Sauk	000	
River Manufacturing Company, -	342	
To act incorporating city of Stillwater, -	344	
To act incorporating Pittsburg and Minnesota	UII	
Mining Company,	353	
To act incorporating Baldwin School in St. Paul,	354	
To act incompositing Minnesote Westown Ex-	004	
To act incorporating Minnesota Western Ex-	950	
press Company,	356	
Of "act to incorporate certain towns," &c.—	920	
affecting town site of St. Augusta, -	359	
To act incorporating St. John's Seminary, -	361	
To act incorporating town of St. Cloud, -	362	
61		

	PAGE.	sac.
AMENDMENT,—		
To acts relating to Target Lake Plank Road and	373	
Ferry Company,		
To act authorizing Farmers' Bank of Garden v City to dispose of its note plate,	375	
City to dispose of its note plate,	010	
American Bible Society,—		
Property of, exempt from taxation, to what		
amount	372	1
amount .	, , , ,	_
Austin, Village of,—		
Change of name of part of Davidson's addition		
to,	346	1
Duty of Register of Deeds relative to change,	346	2
,g		
BALDWIN UNIVERSITY,—		
Name—trustees—powers and liabilities of,— -	354	1
Object of,	354	2
Powers of trustees of,	355	'3
Conveyance to, of property, rights, &c., of Col-		
lege of St. Paul,	355	4
Academic department to be established in, -	355	5
T. T. G		
BLUE EARTH COUNTY,—		
School District No. 1 in, authorized to issue	000	'-
bonds to build schoolhouse,	288	1
Bonds to be of what denomination and descrip-		_
tion,	288	2
Amount of bonds to be issued, how determined,	289	3
Duty of board of trustees to execute bonds, -	289	4
Taxes, how levied and collected to pay bonds,	289	5
School District No. 16 in, to have same au-		
thority,	289	6
Commissioners of, authorized to issue bonds to		
build certain bridges in,	2 90	1
Bonds when payable—rate of interest, -	291	2
Taxes how levied to pay bonds, principal and		
interest,	291	3
Bonds how executed—record of same to be		
kept,	291	4
Bonds, how and by whom to be negotiated,	291	5

Brainard, Henry J.,—	PAGE,	BEC
Authorized to erect dam to accumulate water for		
mill,	351	` 1
Brown County,—		
Commissioners of, may issue bonds to fund in-		
debtedness,	281	1
Bonds how and by whom prepared—interest how	201	_
paid,	281	2
Boundary lines of	337	1
How vote to be taken on change of boundary line,	338	2
Result of election, how determined and declared,	338	3
nesult of election, now determined and declined,	000	Ü
CARROLTON, TOWNSHIP OF,—		
Portion of, added to township of Preston, -	343	1
, order of the second of the s	010	
CHANGE OF NAME,—		
John and Almira Sayres to John S. and Mira		
M. Gordon,	331	1
John Johnson to John Johnson Tabott, -	332	ī
Addie E. Ross to Addie E. Pillsbury,	332	ī
Ada Augusta Weaver to Ada Augusta Currier,	333	ī
Ella Lottill to Ella Allgood,	334	ī
William Layton to William Scargale Wakelin,	334	î
Georgiana Parker to Lillie Belle Ruby,	335	1.
Of town of Watonwan to that of Garden City,	336	1
Of township of Sergeant to that of Warsaw, -	337	1
Of Presbyterial Institute to "The St. Paul Fe-	001	_
male Seminary,"	339	1
male Schimary,	000	1
CHATFIELD SCHOOL DISTRICT,—		
Authorized to borrow money to build school-		
house,	286	1
Denomination and character of bonds to be is-	200	_
sued,	286	2
Amount to be borrowed, and rate of interest	200	2
paid, how fixed,	287	3
Taxes how raised to pay bonds, &c.,	287	4
Surplus proceeds of bonds, how applied,	287	5
Durbing broceons or counts, now whence,	401	J
CHERRY GROVE, TOWN OF,—		
Tax on property in, duty of county auditor rela-		
tive to	283	1

A O //// // // // // // // // // //	PAGE.	SEC.
CHERRY GROVE, TOWN OF,— Duty of treasurer of, relative to collecting taxes, Duties of county auditor and town treasurer, -	283 283	2 3
COMMISSIONER OF STATE LAND OFFICE,—		
Authorized to grant right of way, &c., to railroad		
company,	167	19
Notice served on, relative to right of way through school lands, &c.,	170	20
COTTONWOOD COUNTY,—		
Vote to be taken in, on change of county line -	338	2
Douglas County,—		
Taxes in, may be collected by treasurer of		
Stearns county,	367	1
Eagle Creek, Town of,—		
Supervisors of, may appropriate bounties to sol-		
diers,	302	1
Supervisors authorized to issue bonds to pay		_
bounties,	302	2
Appropriation to, made to defray expenses of		_
procuring credit and adjusting quotas,	302	3
Supervisors of, to make annual statement of in- debtedness,	303	4
County auditor of, to levy special tax to cover	0 00	4
indebtedness for bounties,	303	5
		Ť
FARIBAULT SCHOOL DISTRICT,—	_	
Of what territory comprised—name of, -	246	1
Board of education of, how and when elected,	247	2
Which members of board to receive compensa-	0.47	
tion,	$\frac{247}{247}$	3
Vacancies in board, how filled,		4
Quorum of board, what to constitute,	247	5
Annual meeting—election of officers—vacancies,	247	6 7
Duty of president of board,	247	•
Duties of clerk—annual report when made and	248	8
what to contain, Records of clerk deemed evidence—to be open	∠+ 0	o
to public inspection,	249	9
Duties of treasurer,	249	10
Dunes or measurer,	~ * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	10

FARIBAULT SCHOOL DISTRICT,—	PAGE,	BEC.
Duties of superintendent of schools,	250	11
Powers and duties of board of education, -		
	250	12
School meetings when and in what manner called,	252	13
Power of legal voters in—number to be present,	252	14
Taxes in, how levied and collected,	254	16
First annual meeting, when to be held—who to		
give notice of,	254	17
Act constituting, not to be repealed unless spe-		
cially mentioned,	254	19
Site for schoolhouse, how and when to be pro-		
cured,	254	20
Funds for site of schoolhouse, how and to what		
amount to be raised,	254	20
Taxes how, when and to what amount raised,	254	21
Old school district to continue, how long, -	255	22
,		
FARIBAULT, TOWN OF,—		
Enumeration of powers of supervisors of, -	226	1
Supervisors of, may enforce ordinances, how,	228	2
Boundaries of,	228	3
Ordinances of how enacted—to be published,	$\begin{array}{c} 220 \\ 229 \end{array}$	
Prosecutions for infraction of ordinances, how	223	4
conducted,	220	_
	229	5
Fines for violation of ordinances, how disposed	200	_
of,	22 9	6
Offenders to be imprisoned, where and how		
long,	230	7
Inhabitant of, not to be incapacitated as witness		
in legal proceedings,	230	8
Town marshal of, how appointed—term of office,	. 230	9
Town marshal to give bond—powers and duties		
of,	230	10
Marshal may appoint deputy, fees and powers of,	231	11
Salary and fees of town marshal,	231	12
Supervisors to fix fees and salary of marshal,	231	13
Taxes in, how levied and collected,	231	14
Duty of township assessor of, relative to personal	-01	11
taxes,	231	15
maa wa g	4UI	TÜ
FARMERS BANK OF GARDEN CITY,-		
Authorized to remove location, fixtures, &c., to		
Shakopee,	375	
DH&AVPCO,	0/0	ì

	PAGE,	SEC.
FARMERS BANK OF GARDEN CITY,—		
Rights and privileges of, to continue after re-		
moval,	375	2
Circulating notes of, where to be redeemed,	375	3
Duty of State Auditor, relative to notes of, -	376	4
Florence, Town of,		
Plat of, how and by whom to be amended,	345	1
Freeborn County,—		
Commissioners of, may issue bonds for what pur-		
pose and to what amount,	270	1
Bonds to bear what rate of interest—when pay-		
able,	270	2
Payment of interest and principal of bonds, how		
provided for,	270	:3
Bonds by whom to be signed—record to be kept,	270	4
Bonds how and by whom to be negotiated, -	270	5
		•
Fremont, Town of,—		
Vacation of plat of,	349	1
Land, blocks, &c., composing, added to Garden	0.20	_
City,	349	2
- A m		
GARDEN CITY, TOWN OF,—		_
Town plat of Fremont to be part of,	349	1
GOVERNOR OF STATE,—		
Duty of, relative to certifying and deeding rail-		
road lands—Southern Minnesota—Root		
River line,	151	4
Power of relative to examination of accounts of		
railroads,	153	5
Duty of, relative to cancelling railroad bonds,	153	6
Duty of, relative to certifying and deeding rail-		
road lands—Southern Minnesota—Min-		
nesota Valley line,	159	2
Power of, relative to examination of accounts of		
railroads,	161	1
Duty of relative to cancelling railroad bonds,	161	4
Duty of, relative to certifying and deeding rail-		_
road land—Minnesota Central, -	165	1

	PAGE.	SKC.
GONERNOR OF STATE,—		
Duty of, relative to certifying and deeding		
lands to St. Paul and Pacific Railroad, -	176	5
To appoint commississioners to adjust differ-		
ences in certain railroad matters,	296	4
To make proclamation of change of boundary of		
Brown county,	338	3
To make proclamation of change of boundary		
of Morrison county,	342	3
Grow, Town of,		
Legal voters of, authorized to vote tax, for what		
purpose,	271	1
purpose,	211	_
Hastings, City of,—		
Annual election in, when, where and how held,	210	1
Elective officers in, of what to consist,	210	2
Duration of the several offices in, powers and		
qualifications,	210	3
Police justice of, powers, fees and jurisdiction of,	211	4
Power of city council of, to elect certain officers,	211	5
Authorized to levy special tax to purchase fire		
apparatus,	284	1
City Counsel of, authorized to reimburse money		
advanced for railroad survey,	304	1
Council authorized to subscribe to railroad stock,		
to what amount,	304	2
High Forest, Town of,—		
Location of, to be ascertained and certified, -	347	1
Certificate of location of, to be recorded and le-		
galized,	347	2
Record of certificate of location of, to be valid,	348	3
Houston County,—		
Auditor of, to extend tax to build schoolhouse		
in district No. 45,	299	1
Tax to be valid—to be collected by county trea-	4	_
surer	299	2
Township of La Crescent in, authorized to vote	200	
tax to pay bounties,	300	1
oak oo pay boundes,	OVV	T

Tauton II T D	PAGE.	SKC.
Jones, H. L. R.,—		
Discretionery power of, to sell and convey real	971	
estate of S. P. Jones, deceased,	371	1
LaCrescent, Town of,-		
Legal voters of, authorized to vote tax to pay		
soldiers' bounties,	300	1
County auditor to extend tax on duplicate,	300	$\tilde{2}$
County treasurer to collect taxes,	300	3
Supervisors of, to draw orders on town treasur-		~
er of	300	4
Treasurer of, to pay orders on war bounty fund	300	5
reasoner or, to pay orders on war boding rund	000	U
LAKE CITY, TOWN OF,—		
Supervisors of, to exercise what powers, -	232	1
Ordinances of, how and by whom enforced,	234	2
Boundaries of,	235	3
Ordinances of, how enacted, how to be declared,	235	4.
Prosecution of offenders, how conducted, -	235	5
Fines how disposed of,	236	6
Offenders to be imprisoned when and how long,	236	7
In action for or against, inhabitant of not inca-	-	•
pacitated as witness, juror, &c., -	236	8
Town marshal to be appointed, how and for	200	·
what period,	237	9
Marshal to give bond—to exercise what powers,	237	10
Marshal may appoint deputy,	237	11
Fees of town marshal,	237	12
Supervisors of, to fix fees and salary of marshal,	237	13
Taxes in, how to be levied and collected, -	237	14
Township assessor to make personal property	401	7.7
list,	238	15
1150,	200	10
LAMSON, NATHAN,—		
Appropriation made to, for services in killing		
Little Crow,	352	1
LaCinara Townsian or		
LeSueur, Township of,— School district number one in, authorized to is-		
sue bonds,	979	1
	273	1
Tax to be raised to pay interest and principal,	273	2
Bonds by whom to be signed,	273	3
Bonds how and by whom to be negotiated,	274	4

SPECIAL LAWS.		4 89
Name Comm.	PAGR.	SEC.
MEEKER COUNTY,—	272	1
Commissioners of, authorized to issue bonds, - Bonds to be issued for what purpose and amount,	272	1 1
Bonds to be issued for what furpose and amount,	212	1
MINNEAPOLIS AND ST. CLOUD RAILROAD,-		
Incorporation of company—names of corpora-	170	-
tors,	178	1
Corporation authorized to survey and construct	179	2
road and branch, Board of directors, of whom to consist—extent	110	
and duration of powers,	180	3
Board of directors to organize by accepting	1017	•
charter	180	3
·		-
MINNESOTA CENTRAL RAILWAY,		
When to be completed—when lands to be con-		
veyed,	164	5
Company, by what name to be known,	166	15
Board of Directors how elected, term of office,		
vacancies,	166	15
Fences, cattle guards and farm crossings to be	100	
constructed,	166	16
Additional lands, to whom and on what condi-	100	17
tions granted,	$\begin{array}{c} 166 \\ 167 \end{array}$	17 18
Telegraph line may be constructed on line of Powers of company relative to right of way,	101	10
stations, &c.,	168	20
Damages for right of way, how ascertained and	100	20
paid,	168	20
Absolute title to right of way, &c., obtained on		
payment of damages,	171	20
Commissioners to award damages how appointed,		
duties, fees, &c.,	169	20
Duty of company relative to crossing roads,		
streets, &c., ,	$\bf 172$	21
Confirmation of previous proceedings, -	173	22
Attested copy of resolution of acceptance to be	1-0	
filed where,	173	23
MINNEAPOLIS, Town of,—		
Extent and enumeration of powers of supervi-		
sors of,	219	1
Violation of ordinances of, how punished, -	221	$\bar{2}$
62		-

7	PAGE.	SEC.
Minneapolis, Town of,—		
Boundaries of,	222	3
Ordinances, rules, &c., how enacted, -	222	4
Prosecutions for infractions of rules, how con-		_
ducted,	223	5
Fines, how disposed of,	223	6
Offenders against laws of, to be imprisoned, -	223	7
Inhabitant of, not incapacitated in legal proceed-		_
ings,	224	8
Town marshal of, by whom appointed—term of		
. office,	224	9
Town marshal to give bond—powers and duties		
of,	224	10
Deputy marshal by whom appointed, powers		
and fees of,	224	11
Town marshal, fees of,	224	12
Duty of supervisors of, to fix salary and fees, -	225	13
Taxes how levied, to what sum limited, -	225	14
Duty of township assessor relative to personal		
taxes,	225	15
Board of education of, may levy taxes for school		
purposes,	278	1
Delinquent corporation tax of, declared valid,	285	1
Duties of county and town officers relative to de-		
linquent taxes of,	285	1
Morrison County,—		
Portion of Todd county added to,	341	4
Vote in, to be taken on change of county line, -	341	! 2
Result of election in, how determined and pro-	011	
claimed,	342	3
ola mou,	032	·
Munson, Town of,—		
Supervisors of, to assess tax to build school-		
house, &c.,	298	1
Duty of county auditor and town clerk as to as-	200	_
sessment,	298	2
County treasurer to collect and pay over tax,	298	3
County breasurer to concess and pay over tax,	200	•
NEW CANADA, TOWN OF,-		
Supervisors of, may issue bonds to pay soldiers'		
bounties,	276	1
Duty of county auditor relative to taxes in.	276 276	2
THE A COUNTY SECUTION LEGISLAC IN MITCH III	410	

NICOLLET COUNTY,—	PAGE.	BKC.
School district number one in, authorized to issue		
bonds for what purpose,	288	1
Denomination, preparation, interest of bonds,	288	2
Amount and interest of bonds how determined	289	3
Amount and interest of bonds, how determined,		
Duty of board of trustees to execute bonds, -	289	4 5
Taxes how and by whom raised to pay bonds,	289	9
NORTHFIELD, VILLAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT,—		
Of what territory composed,	256	1.
Officers of, to constitute board of education-		
term of office of,	257	2
Vacancies in board how filled,	257	$\bar{3}$
Board of education when to meet—quorum—	201	U
	957	4
officers,	257	4
Powers and duties of board of education, -	257	5
Schools to be public and free,	258	6
Duty of clerk of,	258	7
Duty of treasurer of,	258	8
Power of legal voters of,	259	9
Taxes how levied and collected,	260	10
Special mention necessary to repeal act forming,	260	12
NORTHWESTERN EXPRESS COMPANY,— Who to be corporators of,—officers of, how		
elected,	356	1
Powers of,	357	2
Nature and amount of stock of,	358	3
Property of, how managed—directors of, when	,	~
elected	358	4
Giodicu,	000	*
Norway, Town of,— Legal voters of, may vote to raise money for		
what purpose,	350	1
* * *		
OLMSTED COUNTY,— Commissioners of, authorized to locate county buildings, where,	348	1
OSHAWA, TOWNSHIP OF,— Supervisors of, may issue bonds for soldiers' bounties,	282	1

() (Poursey on	PAGE.	SKC.
Oshawa, Township or,— Duty of county auditor relative to taxes to pay bounty,	282	2
PITTSBURG AND MINNESOTA MINING COMPANY,— Corporators of—powers—by-laws—officers, &c.,	353	1
PRESBYTERIAL INSTITUTE OF ST. PAUL,— To what name changed,	339	1
Preston, Village of,— Part of territory of Carrolton township added to,	343	1
RAMSEY COUNTY,-	•	
Commissioner of, may issue bonds to build schoolhouse,	277	1
Site for schoolhouse where and by whom selected,	277	2
Specifications and contract by whom made,	278	\bar{s}
School to be under whose supervision, Commissioners of, empowered to pay damages in	278	4
opening Fort St. road,	308	1
Damages for opening Fort St. road, how paid,	309	2
REDWOOD COUNTY,—		
Voters of, to decide on question of boundary		
line,	338	2
RED WING, CITY OF,-		
Incorporation of, rights and powers of authori-		
ties of,	182 ·	
Boundaries of,	183	2
Annual election in, when held and how governed,	183	1
Officers of, elected and appointed—term of office,	184	2
Vacancies, how filled, Elections to be by ballot—how determined in	184	3
case of tie vote,	185	4
Qualifications of persons voting and to be vo-		_
ted for,	185	6
Elections in, how conducted,	185	5
Returns of election how and by whom made,	185	7

	PAGE.	SEC.
RED WING, CITY OF,—		
Special elections in, how conducted, -	185	8
Removal or neglect by officers of, how remedied,	186	9
Failure to elect officers, how remedied, -	186	10
Officers elect to take oath and give bond, -	186	1
Powers and duties of the mayor of,	186	2
Corrupt administration by mayor of, how pun-		
ished,	187	3
In absence of mayor, who to exercise powers,	187	4
Duties of recorder,	187	5
Duties of city attorney,	188	6
Duties of treasurer,	188	7
Duties of marshal	189	8
City council of, may require further duties-		
compensation of officers,	189	9
Papers and effects to be delivered to successors		-
in office,	189	10
Contracts, no member of council to be interest-		
ed in	190	11
Officers of peace, of whom to consist, powers of,	190	12
Justices of the peace, powers and jurisdiction of,	190	13
Justices of the peace when to report proceed-		
ings, &c.,	191	14
Surveys, estimates, &c., to be property of city,	191	15
City council of whom to consist, rules, powers		
of, &c.,	191	1
Finances of, by whom to be controlled, -	191	2
City Council, extent and enumeration of powers		
of,	192	2
Laws, ordinances, &c., how passed and ap-		_
proved,	196	а
Nuisances, what to be deemed,	197	4
Accounts, &c., of officers to be examined by		_
council,	197	5
Grading and cleansing streets, who to contract	_•	· ·
for,	198	6
Improvement of streets, how ordered and paid for,	198	7
Public improvements, limitation of annual cost	_00	•
of	198	8
Opening of public squares, streets, &c., how to		•
be done,	198	1
Private property for public use, when to be		
taken, proceedings relating to	198	1
wiran's brancommon rowming an	200	

Pro Waya Come on	PAGE.	sec.
RED WING, CITY OF,—	203	1
Taxation, purposes and limitation of,	203	2
Funds of, how to be drawn,		3
Actions brought in name of, how prosecuted,	20 4	
Judgment in favor of city, when to be discharged,	204	4
Residence in, not to incapacitate witness in suits,	204	5
Execution, what property exempt from sale		
under,	205	6
Public work to be let by contract, in what		_
manner,	205	7
Informality in elections, &c., not to suspend cor-		
poration,	205	8
Property, real and personal, may be held by,	206	9
Special enactment necessary to repeal charter of	206	10
Old ordinances and officers, when to be dis-		
placed,	206	11
Appeals, when and to what extent allowed, -	206	12
Repeal of former acts not to affect rights or suits		
pending,	206	13
No township organization to exist within limits		
of,	206	14
Property, effects and liabilities of town trans-		
ferred to	207	15
Act of incorporation of declared public, -	207	16
Amendment of corporation of, how to be effected,	207	17
Recorder of, may appoint deputy,	207	18
To be a school district, with what name and		
powers,	240	1
To be successor of what school district, -	240	$\hat{2}$
Meetings for school purposes in, how called, -	241	3
Board of education to direct place for school	211	
meetings,	241	4
Board of education, how chosen—term of office,	241	5
Vacancies in board, how filled,	242	6
Board of education how organized—officers, du-	DID	·
ties, terms of offices, &c.,	242	7
Board of education, name, powers and duties of,	242	8
Duties of the several officers of board of educa-	:24/	O
	243	9
tion,	440	v
Powers of board relative to establishing and	049	10
closing schools,	243	10
Board to have custody of schoolhouses, employ	044	4.4
teachers, &c.,	244	11

RED WING, CITY OF,-	PAGE.	SEC.
Board to make annual report of condition of		
schools, &c.,	244	11
School district, how regulated as to taxes, -	245	12
In legal proceedings against board, how process	210	
served,	245	13
Rule relative to calling special school meetings,	245	14
Former officers, how long to remain in office, -	245	16
Common council of, authorized to issue orders to		
reimburse for railroad survey,	305	1
Council authorized to subscribe to railroad stock,	305	2
RICE COUNTY,—		
Commissioners of, to adjust claims against school		
district No. 10,	370	1
Clerk of school district to receive copy of act,		_
when,	370	2
Commissioners to vote tax to pay claim, -	370	3
Tax, how collected,	370	4
Claim how to be paid,	370	5
ROCHESTER, CITY OF,—		
Constituted a school district,	260	1
Board of education, how elected, powers of,	261	2
Board of education, may levy taxes, -	261	3
Annual meeting—organization of board—quo-		
rum,	261	4
Duties of clerk,	261	5
Board of education to control schools, &c., -	262	6
Moneys belonging to district, how drawn, -	262	7
Funds for building schoolhouse and supporting		_
school, how raised,	262	8
Duties of board of education—term of office,	262	9
Treasurer of, to be treasurer of school district,	263	10
Russell's Addition to High Forest,—	.	_
Location of, to be ascertained and certified, -	347	1
Certificate of location of, to be recorded and le-	0.45	_
galized,	347	2
Record of certificate of location of, to be valid,	348	3
SAINT ANTHONY, CITY OF,—	900	
Annual election in, when held, for what officers,	208	1

Character Assessment Orange On	PAGE.	SEC.
SAINT ANTHONY, CITY OF,—	209	2
City council of, to appoint what officers,	ZUƏ	Z
Taxes in, how, to what amount and by whom	ഹെ	
levied,	209	4
Voters in, liable to poll tax,	209	4
Duty of board of education in, relative to schools,	238	1
Delinquent taxes in, how returned and col-		
lected,	264	1
Lands in, sold for delinquent taxes, how re-		_
deemed,	265	2
Unredeemed property in, to be forfeited to State,	265	3
Sale of property in, for delinquent taxes, how		
conducted,	266	4
Certificates of tax sale, by whom issued, -	2 66	5
Deed to purchaser at tax sale, what to contain,		
by whom executed,	267	6
Contestant of tax claim, when to begin action,	267	7
Contestant of title after sale, when to begin ac-	•	
tion,	268	8
Lien to attach to land in, for amount of taxes,	268	9
Redemption of land from tax sale, how effected,	268	10
Taxes belonging to, to be paid over to trea-		
surer of,	269	11
-	200	
St. Augusta, Town of,—		
Organization of, how continued,	359	1
Officers of common council of—quorum, &c.,	359	$\hat{2}$
Officers to hold property in trust for lot-owners	000	_
in, &c.,	360	3
Officers of, when and how elected,	360	4
Omedia of, when and now elected,	000	**
St. Cloud, Town of,—		
Authorized to expend money in aid of State road		
to Lake Superior,	330	6
Property in, may be redeemed from tax sale—	990	U
former conveyances by leading.	900	1
former conveyances by, legalized,	362	1
C- LOWE COTTON		
St. Louis County,— Authorized to expend money in aid of State road		
		٥
to Lake Superior,	3 30	8
C. D. D. D. Grand D. T. D. S.		•
SAINT PAUL AND PACIFIC RAILROAD,—	1 77 4	4
Powers of company relative to issuance of stock,	174	1

	PAGE.	SEC
SAINT PAUL AND PACIFIC RAILROAD,—		
Bond-holders may vote at meetings of directors,	175	5
May be consolidated with other roads, -	175	;
Streams may be bridged on route of, -	176	4
Lands to be granted on construction of main		
line of,	176	5
Routes of, power of company to re-locate lines,	176	
When various portions of, to be completed, -	176	
May be extended to Lake Superior, -	177	5
22.y 22 22.02.20 2 2.po. 22,		
SAINT PAUL AND PACIFIC RAILROAD, BRANCH TO LAKE S	Superio	R
Extension of time for construction of,	177	1
Company to accept provisions of law, when,	177	1
·		
SAINT PAUL, CITY OF-		
City council of, powers of relative to opening		
streets, squares, &c.,	212	1
Private property in, when taken for public use,		
what proceedings requisite,	. 212	1
Power of city council of, relative to improve-	•	
ment of streets,	217	3
Public improvements in, how paid for, on what		
conditions ordered,	217	4
Improvements in progress to be completed—		_
bonds may be issued,	217	6
Public improvements in, limitation of cost of,	218	7
May issue bonds to purchase depot grounds and		•
right of way for Minnesota Central rail-		
way company,	292	1
· Issue of bonds of, to be submitted to vote of		^
people,	293	2
Special tax to be raised to pay bonds, -	293	$\bar{3}$
May issue bonds to aid construction of railroad	-00	•
bridge,	294	1
Issue of bonds of, to be submitted to vote of the		-
people,	295	2
Taxes to pay bonds, principal and interest, how	200	
raised,	2 96	3
Bonds to aid railroad bridge to be issued, on	200 .	U
what terms,	296	4
Commissioners to be appointed by Governor in	200	4:
case railroad companies disagree,	296	4
63	200	4
VV		

SAINT PAUL, CITY OF-	PAGE.	sec.
Action of common council and voters of, in aid		
of Lake Superior & M. R. R. confirmed,	311	1
Bonds to be delivered to company on perform-		
ance of conditions,	311	2
Tax to be levied to pay interest of bonds and		
provide for sinking fund,	311	3
According at large for how ennointed how to		
Assessor at large for, how appointed—how to qualify—term of office, &c., -	965	1
Duty of assessor—tax rolls how and when re-	365	1
	366	2
turned,	000	Z
Duty of county auditor to supply omissions of	900	4
assessor,	366	4
C. Der Freeze Courtery		
St. Paul Female Seminary,—	990	•
Name—corporators—rights of,	339	1
Donations to, in whom to vest,	340	2
Power of trustees of, relative to diplomas, -	340	3
Incorporators of, where to meet and organize,	340	4
Trustees of, how classified—term of office, -	340	5
Trustees of, how elected,	340	6
Vacancies how filled,	240	7
Property of, exempt from taxation, -	340	8
By-laws of, by whom to be made,	341	9
SAUK RAPIDS AND SAUK RIVER MANUFACTURING COMP.		
	ANY,—	
Corporators of, may open books for subscrip-	940	
tion to stock of,	342	1
Power of, to build bridge,	343	2
SECRETARY OF STATE,—		
Attested copy of acceptance by Minn. Central		
Railway, filed with,	173	23
	~.0	~0
Shakopee, Town of,—		
Supervisors of, may appropriate bounties to		
soldiers	302	1
Authorized to issue bonds to pay bounties,	302	$\tilde{2}$
Supervisors may make appropriations to defray		_
expenses incident to arranging quota of,	302	3
Supervisors to make annual statement of in-	JUN	
debtedness	303	4

SPECIAL LAWS.

a	PAGE.	BEC,
SHAROPEE, Town of,— County auditor to levy special tax to cover indebtedness for bounties,	303	5
Shay, Amos,—		
Claim of, against school district in Winona coun-		
ty, how adjusted,	368	1
How claim of, paid when adjusted,	368	4
SIBLEY COUNTY,—		
Assessment of property in, when to be made,	363	1
Equalization of assessments in, when and by		
whom to be made,	464	2
Duty of auditor and treasurer of, relative to col-		_
lection of taxes in,	364	3
Community Tollar	. T	`
Southern Minnesota Railroad,—(Minnesota Valley	157	, i
Rights, property, franchises, &c., in whom vested, First meeting of board of directors how and by	194	-
whom called,	158	1
Board of directors of what number to consist—	100	-
vacancies, &c.,	158	1
On what conditions property, franchises, &c.,		_
to pass,	158	2
When lands, &c., to pass in fee simple,	159	2
Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be		
constructed,	159	2
Lands exempt from taxation—percentage of earn-		
ings to be paid State,	160	3
Percentage due State how secured—false swear-	1.01	_
ing deemed perjury,	161	3
When bonds to be cancelled,	161 161	4
When to be constructed—conditions of grant,	101	5
Transportation of passengers and freight, terms	162	6
for, Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of,	162	7
Additional grants, if made by congress, in whom	102	•
to vest,	162	8
Stock may be issued, of what character and		•
amount,	162	9
•		
Southern Minnesota Railroad, (Root River Line.))	
Rights, property, franchises, &c., in whom		
vested,	148	1

Property, franchises, &c., for what purposes held, 150 1 Board of directors, of whom to consist, (first board,) 150 2 Board of directors how elected—term of office, 150 2 First meeting of board of directors, how called, 150 3 On what conditions, rights and franchises of, acquired, - 150 4 When lands &c. of, to pass in fee simple, - 151 4 Lands of, exempt from assessment and taxation, 152 5 Earnings of, how ascertained—account, by whom to be kept, 153 5 Percentage due State to be secured by first lien, 153 5 False swearing to accounts of, deemed perjury, 153 5 Bonds of compay, when to be cancelled, - 153 6 When to be completed, with branches, - 154 7 Charges and regulations relative to transportation on, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, - 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 SPRING LAKE, Town of,— Repeal of, authority of, to levy tax, - 301 1 State Road,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, Right of way, how and when deemed established - 313	Commence Management Partners (Post Pines Line	PAGE.	SEC.
held,	Dunnerty franching & for what represent	•)	
Board of directors, of whom to consist, (first board,) Board of directors how elected—term of office, 150 First meeting of board of directors, how called, 150 On what conditions, rights and franchises of, acquired, 150 A When lands &c. of, to pass in fee simple, - 151 Lands of, exempt from assessment and taxation, 152 Fercentage of earnings of, to be paid the State, 152 Earnings of, how ascertained—account, by whom to be kept, 153 Fercentage due State to be secured by first lien, 153 False swearing to accounts of, deemed perjury, 153 Bonds of compay, when to be cancelled, - 153 When to be completed, with branches, - 154 Falure of completion to work forfeiture, - 154 Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of, 155 Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, 155 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 Special stock may be issued, how, - 155 In May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 Strate Road,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 301 Commissioners when to meet and act, 321 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 12 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 12 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 12 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-		150	1
Board of directors how elected—term of office, 150 2 First meeting of board of directors, how called, 150 3 On what conditions, rights and franchises of, acquired, 150 4 When lands &c. of, to pass in fee simple, - 151 4 Lands of, exempt from assessment and taxation, 162 5 Percentage of earnings of, to be paid the State, 152 5 Earnings of, how ascertained—account, by whom to be kept, 153 5 Percentage due State to be secured by first lien, 153 5 Bonds of compay, when to be cancelled, - 153 6 When to be completed, with branches, - 154 7 Falure of completion to work forfeiture, - 154 7 Charges and regulations relative to transportation on, 155 10 Special stock may be constructed on line of, 155 9 Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, - 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, - 156 13 SPRING LAKE, TOWN OF,— Repeal of, authority of, to levy tax, - 301 1 STATE ROAD,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5	•	190	1
Board of directors how elected—term of office, First meeting of board of directors, how called, On what conditions, rights and franchises of, acquired,		150	a
First meeting of board of directors, how called, On what conditions, rights and franchises of, acquired, When lands &c. of, to pass in fee simple, Iso 4 Lands of, exempt from assessment and taxation, Percentage of earnings of, to be paid the State, Earnings of, how ascertained—account, by whom to be kept, Fercentage due State to be secured by first lien, Fercentage due State to be secured by first lien, False swearing to accounts of, deemed perjury, Bonds of compay, when to be cancelled, When to be completed, with branches, Falure of completion to work forfeiture, Charges and regulations relative to transportation on, Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of, Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, Special stock may be issued, how, Special stock may be issued, how, Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., Prom Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., Prom Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., Prom Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., Prom Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., Prom Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., Prom Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., Prom Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road When to meet and act, Prom Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road When the demondation of road, where to be filed, Pamages and expenses how and by whom paid, Right of way, how and when deemed estab			
On what conditions, rights and franchises of, acquired, 150 4 When lands &c. of, to pass in fee simple, - 151 4 Lands of, exempt from assessment and taxation, 152 5 Percentage of earnings of, to be paid the State, 152 5 Earnings of, how ascertained—account, by whom to be kept, 153 5 Percentage due State to be secured by first lien, 153 5 False swearing to accounts of, deemed perjury, 153 5 Bonds of compay, when to be cancelled, - 153 6 When to be completed, with branches, - 154 7 Falure of completion to work forfeiture, - 154 7 Charges and regulations relative to transportation on, 155 10 Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of, 155 9 Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, - 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of,— Repeal of, authority of, to levy tax, - 301 1 State Road,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 112 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, Right of way, how and when deemed estab-			
Acquired, When lands &c. of, to pass in fee simple, - 151 4 Lands of, exempt from assessment and taxation, Percentage of earnings of, to be paid the State, Earnings of, how ascertained—account, by whom to be kept, 153 5 Percentage due State to be secured by first lien, 153 5 False swearing to accounts of, deemed perjury, 153 5 Bonds of compay, when to be cancelled, - 153 6 When to be completed, with branches, - 154 7 Falure of completion to work forfeiture, - 154 7 Charges and regulations relative to transportation on, 154 8 Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of, 155 9 Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, - 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 SPRING LAKE, TOWN OF,— Repeal of, authority of, to levy tax, - 301 1 STATE ROAD,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, Right of way, how and when deemed estab-	Pirst meeting of board of directors, now called,	190	ð
When lands &c. of, to pass in fee simple, - Lands of, exempt from assessment and taxation, 152 5 Percentage of earnings of, to be paid the State, 152 5 Earnings of, how ascertained—account, by whom to be kept, 153 5 Percentage due State to be secured by first lien, 153 5 False swearing to accounts of, deemed perjury, 153 5 Bonds of compay, when to be cancelled, - 153 6 When to be completed, with branches, - 154 7 Falure of completion to work forfeiture, - 154 7 Charges and regulations relative to transportation on, 154 8 Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of, Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, - 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 STRING LAKE, TOWN OF,— Repeal of, authority of, to levy tax, 301 1 STATE ROAD,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, Right of way, how and when deemed estab-		170	
Lands of, exempt from assessment and taxation, Percentage of earnings of, to be paid the State, Earnings of, how ascertained—account, by whom to be kept,			
Percentage of earnings of, to be paid the State, Earnings of, how ascertained—account, by whom to be kept,			
Earnings of, how ascertained—account, by whom to be kept,	Lands of, exempt from assessment and taxation,		
Percentage due State to be secured by first lien, 153 5 False swearing to accounts of, deemed perjury, 153 5 Bonds of compay, when to be cancelled, - 153 6 When to be completed, with branches, - 154 7 Falure of completion to work forfeiture, - 154 7 Charges and regulations relative to transportation on, 154 8 Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of, 155 9 Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, - 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of, — 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of, — 156 13 State Road, — 156 13 State Road, — 156 15 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 312 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-	Percentage of earnings of, to be paid the State,	152	Đ
Percentage due State to be secured by first lien, 153 5 False swearing to accounts of, deemed perjury, 153 5 Bonds of compay, when to be cancelled, - 153 6 When to be completed, with branches, - 154 7 Falure of completion to work forfeiture, - 154 7 Charges and regulations relative to transportation on, 154 8 Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of, 155 9 Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, - 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of,— Repeal of, authority of, to levy tax, - 301 1 State Road,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-			
False swearing to accounts of, deemed perjury, 153 5 Bonds of compay, when to be cancelled, - 153 6 When to be completed, with branches, - 154 7 Falure of completion to work forfeiture, - 154 7 Charges and regulations relative to transportation on, 154 8 Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of, 155 9 Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, - 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of,— Repeal of, authority of, to levy tax, - 301 1 State Road,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-	to be kept,	153	5
False swearing to accounts of, deemed perjury, 153 5 Bonds of compay, when to be cancelled, - 153 6 When to be completed, with branches, - 154 7 Falure of completion to work forfeiture, - 154 7 Charges and regulations relative to transportation on, 154 8 Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of, 155 9 Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of, - 156 13 State Road, - 156 13 State Road, - 156 13 Commissioners who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 301 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-			
Bonds of compay, when to be cancelled, - 153 6 When to be completed, with branches, - 154 7 Falure of completion to work forfeiture, - 154 7 Charges and regulations relative to transportation on, 154 8 Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of, 155 9 Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of, - 156 13 State Road, - 156 13 State Road, - 156 13 State Road, - 156 15 Commissioners who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 301 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-			
When to be completed, with branches, - 154 7 Falure of completion to work forfeiture, - 154 7 Charges and regulations relative to transportation on, 154 8 Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of, 155 9 Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of, - 156 13 State Road, - 156 13 State Road, - 301 1 State Road, - 301 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-	False swearing to accounts of, deemed perjury,		
Falure of completion to work forfeiture, - 154 7 Charges and regulations relative to transportation on, 154 8 Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of, 155 9 Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of,		153	
Charges and regulations relative to transportation on, - , 154 8 Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of, 155 9 Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of, 156 13 State Road, 301 1 State Road, 301 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-			
Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of, 155 9 Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of, to levy tax, 301 1 State Road, 301 1 State Road, 301 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-	Falure of completion to work forfeiture,	154	7
Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of, Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, - 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of, - 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of, to levy tax, - 301 1 State Road, - 301 1 State Road, - 301 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-	Charges and regulations relative to transporta-		
Company to receive additional lands if granted by congress, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, - 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of, - 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of, to levy tax, - 301 1 State Road, - 301 1 State Road, - 301 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-	tion on, - ,	154	8
by congress, 155 10 Special stock may be issued, how, 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of,— Repeal of, authority of, to levy tax, 301 1 State Road,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-	Telegraph lines may be constructed on line of,	155	9
Special stock may be issued, how, 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of,— Repeal of, authority of, to levy tax, 301 1 State Road,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-	Company to receive additional lands if granted		
Special stock may be issued, how, 155 11 May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of,— Repeal of, authority of, to levy tax, 301 1 State Road,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-	by congress,	155	10
May be consolidated with other roads, - 156 12 Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of,— Repeal of, authority of, to levy tax, - 301 1 State Road,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-		155	11
Cattle guards, farm crossings and fences to be built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of,— Repeal of, authority of, to levy tax, 301 1 State Road,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-		156	12
built, 156 13 Spring Lake, Town of,— Repeal of, authority of, to levy tax, 301 1 State Road,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-			
SPRING LAKE, Town OF,— Repeal of, authority of, to levy tax, 301 1 STATE ROAD,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-		156	13
Repcal of, authority of, to levy tax, 301 1 STATE ROAD,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-			
Repcal of, authority of, to levy tax, 301 1 STATE ROAD,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-	Spring Lake, Town of.—		
STATE ROAD,— From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-		301	1
From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-	2.0p 0.,		
From Shakopee to intersect Big Sioux and Mendota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-	STATE ROAD.—		
dota road—who appointed commissioners to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-			
to locate, &c., 312 1 Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-			
Commissioners when to meet and act, - 321 2 Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-		312	1
Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages, 312 3 Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-			
Plat of location of road, where to be filed, 313 4 Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-			
Damages and expenses how and by whom paid, 313 5 Right of way, how and when deemed estab-	Plat of location of road, where to be filed		
Right of way, how and when deemed estab-			
		010	
	lished,	313	6

Smirry Dour	PAGE,	SEQ.
STATE ROAD,— From New Ulm to Carver—who appointed com-		
missioners to locate,	313	1
Commissioners to employ surveyor, &c., at what	OTO	
	314	2
wages, Expenses of establishing, how and by whom paid,	314	3
Commissioners may fill vacancies,	314	4
Commissioners to meet when and where	314	5
Plat of location of, where to be filed,	314	6
Damages how and by whom to be determined,	314	7
Right of way how and when deemed established,	314	-
Right of way now and when decined estronshed,	914	8
From Hokah to Riceford—who appointed com-		
missioners to locate,	315	1
Commissioners when and where to meet—va-	0_0	~
cancies how filled,	315	2
Surveyor, &c., to be employed at what wages,	316	3
Damages how made—appeals how and by whom	020	•
heard,	316	4
Plat of, when and where to be filed, -	316	5
When and by whom to be opened,	317	6
Expense of laying out, &c., how paid,	317	7
w		
From Hastings to Shakopee—who appointed to		
locate,	317	1
Commissioners when and where to meet—va-		
cancies how filled,	318	2
Surveyor, &c., to be employed—compensation,	318	3
Damages by whom appraised—appeals how made	318	4
Expenses, how paid,	318	5
Plat and appraisal of damages, where filed,	318.	6
From Stillwater to Brunswick—who appointed		
to locate,	910	
	319	1
When and where commissioners to meet, -	319	2
Commissioners may appoint substitutes,	319	3
Expenses, how paid,	320	4
Compensation of commissioners, surveyor, &c.,	320	5
Plat of, where and when to be filed, -	320	6
From Bloomington to Ft. Snelling-who ap-		
pointed to locate,	320	1
Commissioners when and where to meet and act,	321	2
Commissioners attent when a process of the state of the	UEL	Z

STATE ROAD,—	PAGE.	BEO.
Surveyor, &c., to be employed—compensation,	321	3
Plat when and where to be filed,	321	4
From St. Charles to Preston—who appointed to		
locate,	$\bf 322$	1
Commissioners to meet when and where—to fill		
vacancies,	322	2
Commissioners to determine when to commence,	322	3
Surveyor, chainmen and axeman to be employed,	322	4
Expenses how paid—compensation,	322	5
Damages how ascertained—appeals how heard,	323	6
Plat and appraisal where to be filed,	323	7
May be established in part,	323	8
Them Domeses country line to St. Anthones, who		
From Ramsey county line to St. Anthony—who appointed to locate,	324	1
Commissioners where and when to meet,	$\begin{array}{c} 324 \\ 324 \end{array}$	2
	$\begin{array}{c} 324 \\ 324 \end{array}$	3
Surveyor, &c., to be employed—compensation, Expenses how paid,	32 4 325	4
Demogra to be expressed expects how made	325 325	± 5
Damages to be appraised—appeals how made, Plat when and where to be filed,	325 325	6
Fight when and where to be med,	UZU	U
From Glencoe to Minnesota River-who appoint-		
ed to locate,	325	1
Between what places to run,	325	1
Commissioners when and where to meet-may		
fill vacancy,	326	2
Expenses apportioned among counties interested,	326	8
Plat when and where to be filed,	326	4
From Carimonia to intersect the Winona and		
Chatfield Road—Commissioners appoint-		
ed to locate, between what points,	326	1
Each commissioner may appoint substitute,	327	2
Commissioners to meet when and where,	327	3
Surveyor, &c., to be employed—compensation,	327	4
Expenses to be apportioned among counties in-	021	-
terested	327	5
Plat, where to be filed,	327	6
Damages, how determined,	327	7
Right of way how determined,	827	8
when or iim mail mail managements		_

STATE ROAD,—	PAGE.	BEC
From St. Cloud to Lake Superior—who ap-		
pointed to locate,	328	1
Commissioners when and where to meet and act	020	•
—vacancy how filled,	328	9
Location when to be completed—plat when filed,	329	3
Surveyor, &c., to be employed—compensation	020	·
—expenses how paid,	329	4
Width of, expense of opening and constructing,		_
how borne,	329	5
St. Cloud authorized to make expenditure for,		
on what conditions,	330	6
Stearns county may appropriate what sum and		
on what conditions,	330	7
St. Louis county may appropriate what sum for,		
and on what conditions,	330	8
STEARNS COUNTY,—		
Authorized to issue bonds to fund and reduce		
debt of,	279	1
Bonds to bear what rate of interest, -	280	2
Tax to be raised topay interest and principal of		
bonds,	280	3
Bonds where and in what funds payable, -	280	4
Bonds by whom to be signed—record to be kept,	280	5
Bonds by whom and at what rate to be nego-		
tiated	280	6
May expend money on road to Lake Superior,		
on what conditions,	330	7
Treasurer of, authorized to collect taxes in		_
Douglas county,	367	1
Steele County,—		
Commissioners of, may issue bonds, for what		
purpose and amount,	275	1
STILLWATER, CITY OF,—		
Assessment of property in, how limited, -	344	1
-		
SUPREME COURT REPORTER,—		
Appropriation made to, for extra services, -	350	1

TARGET LAKE PLANK ROAD AND FERRY COMPANY,	PAGE.	skc.
Board of directors of, how chosen-of what		
number to consist,	373	1
Annual meetings of stockholders of, when held-		
how called,	373	2
In action against, what to be deemed evidence,	374	3
Extension of time for construction of works, -	374	4
Provisions of act, how accepted by,	374	5
Todd County,—		
Part of territory of, added to Morrison county,	341	1
Voters of, to decide as to proposed change, -	341	2
Result of voting in, how ascertained and pro-		
claimed,	342	. 3
Wabashaw, City of,—		
City Council of, authorized to issue orders to		
reimburse expenses of railroad survey, -	306	1
Authorized to subscribe stock, to what railroad,		_
and to what amount,	307	2
Wabashaw County,—		
School district No. 4 in, authorized to issue bonds,		
for what purpose,	288	1.
Denomination of bonds—preparation—interest,	288	2
Amount and interest of bonds, how determined,	280	3
Duty of board of trustees to execute bonds, -	289	4
Taxes, how and by whom raised to pay bonds, -	289	5
Commissioners of, authorized to fix amount of		
county tax in,	369	1
Waconia, Town of,—		
Legal voters of, to determine matter of taxes		
for roads and bridges,	274	1
Votes for and against, how to be canvassed,	274	2
Duty of county auditor, if result be for assess-		
ment,	275	3
Tax how to be collected,	275	4
West St. Paul, Town of,—		
Empowered to levy special tax to pay contractors		
for opening street,	307	1

SPECIAL LAWS.

505

WEST ST. PAUL, TOWN OF,-Duty of county auditor to extend amount on tax list, 308 WINONA COUNTY,-Duty of commissioners of, to adjust claim of Amos Shay, 368 1 Clerk of district number 46 to receive copy of 368 2 Duty of commissioners to vote tax for amount of claim, 368 3 Claim how paid, when adjusted, 368 4